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Case No. 10-1180 

  
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
A formal hearing was conducted in this case on May 25, 

2010, in Marianna, Florida, before Suzanne F. Hood, 

Administrative Law Judge with the Division of Administrative 

Hearings. 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Carolyn R. Ostrum, pro se 
                      2842 McDonald Drive 
                      Alford, Florida  32420 

 
For Respondent:  Bob Morrisseau, Sr., Owner 

                      A Unique Floor of the Gulf Coast I 
                      2672 West Laurel Drive 
                      Alford, Florida  32420 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

The issue is whether Respondent engaged in an unlawful 

employment practice in violation of Section 760.10, Florida 

Statutes (2009),1 by discriminating against Petitioner based on 

her gender and by allowing her to be sexually harassed. 



PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On July 22, 2009, Petitioner, Carolyn R. Ostrum 

(Petitioner), filed an Employment Complaint of Discrimination 

with the Florida Commission on Human Relations (FCHR).  The 

complaint alleged that Respondent, A Unique Floor of the Gulf 

Coast I (Respondent), allowed her to be sexually harassed by her 

supervisor and then terminated her because she was a woman. 

On January 18, 2010, FCHR issued a Determination: Cause.  

Petitioner subsequently filed a Petition for Relief. 

FCHR referred the case to the Division of Administrative 

Hearings on March 10, 2010.  Neither party filed a response to 

the Initial Order, which was issued that same day. 

On March 29, 2010, Administrative Law Judge Barbara J. 

Staros issued a Notice of Hearing and Order of Pre-hearing 

Instructions.  The Notice scheduled the hearing for May 25, 

2010. 

Neither party complied with the Order of Pre-hearing 

Instructions. 

During the hearing, Petitioner testified on her own behalf 

and presented the testimony of three witnesses.  Petitioner 

offered three exhibits that were accepted as evidence. 

Respondent presented the testimony of two witnesses.  

Respondent offered one exhibit that was accepted as evidence. 
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No one made arrangements for a court reporter to appear at 

the hearing.  Therefore, a transcript was not and could not have 

been filed. 

The parties had an opportunity to file proposed findings of 

facts and conclusions of law on or before June 4, 2010.  As of 

the date that this Recommended Order was issued, neither party 

had filed a post-hearing proposed order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Respondent is a for-profit Florida corporation owned by 

Robert J. Morrisseau, Sr.  Even though he was Respondent's 

president, Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., was not usually involved in the 

company's day-to-day operations. 

2.  Robert J. Morrisseau, Jr., is Respondent's vice-

president.  Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., was primarily responsible for 

the company's operation.  He also served as crew supervisor. 

3.  Most of Respondent's work, which involved installing 

carpeting and tile in commercial facilities, was performed in 

locations that required the work crew to travel.  Respondent's 

crew often had to stay in motels. 

4.  Respondent contracted with an employee leasing company 

to handle Respondent's payroll and workers' compensation 

administration.  All employees filled out an application 

provided by the employee leasing company, but Respondent made 

all hiring and firing decisions. 
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5.  Respondent did not give its employees information 

regarding Respondent's human resource policies and procedures.  

Employees were not told what to do when they believed someone in 

the company was discriminating against them. 

6.  Petitioner is a female who dated Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., 

in the fall of 2008.  While they were dating, Mr. Morrisseau, 

Jr., told Petitioner he would give her a job and teach her to 

lay tile. 

7.  Petitioner and Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., stopped dating in 

December 2008.  However, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., made good on his 

promise to Petitioner, hiring her as a laborer on January 26, 

2009. 

8.  In January 2009, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., wanted to 

reestablish a personal relationship with Petitioner. 

Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., hoped giving Petitioner a job would 

facilitate that goal.  Petitioner was thankful for the job, but 

she did not want to date Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., again. 

9.  At all times material here, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., was 

Petitioner's supervisor.  He also employed and supervised 

Petitioner's sister and her boyfriend and Petitioner's daughter 

and her boyfriend. 

10.  Off and on in January 2009 through March 2009, 

Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., supervised a crew laying carpet and tile in 

Spanish Fort, Alabama.  Petitioner and Petitioner's daughter and 
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sister and their boyfriends were also part of the crew on at 

least two trips to Alabama. 

11.  Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., rented three motel rooms for the 

Alabama job.  He took one room with one bed.  The other two 

rooms had two beds. 

12.  On one occasion, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., told Petitioner 

she could sleep in the room with him or with her sister and the 

sister's boyfriend or the other male employees.  On another 

occasion, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., told Petitioner she could sleep 

with her daughter and her daughter's boyfriend or the other male 

employees.  On both occasions, Petitioner chose to sleep on the 

extra bed in a room with one of the couples. 

13.  Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., never threatened Petitioner, 

directly or indirectly, with consequences if she did not choose 

to stay in his room.  There is no evidence that Petitioner felt 

Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., was giving her a quid pro quo choice. 

14.  Petitioner's job responsibilities included driving 

company vehicles, preparing floors for tile, and learning to lay 

tile.  She was not expected to carry 40-foot rolls of carpet or 

to carry heavy loads of tile up three flights of stairs.  

However, Petitioner was willing to help any way she could. 

15.  One time in Alabama, Petitioner and her daughter were 

on their knees, preparing a floor for tile.  Mr. Morrisseau, 
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Jr., took pictures of the women from the back and made a comment 

about the daughter's backside, stating it was as big as a man's. 

16.  Respondent also had a job in Daytona Beach, Florida.  

Petitioner was part of the crew that worked in Daytona Beach, 

along with Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., and several male employees 

during the weeks of February 27, 2009, and March 2, 2009. 

17.  Once again, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., rented three motel 

rooms.  He gave Petitioner the option of staying in the room 

with him or with the other men.  Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., did not 

think anything of asking Petitioner if she wanted to stay in the 

room with him because he and Petitioner had stayed in the same 

hotel room previously on other occasions. 

18.  During the weeks of February 27, 2009, and March 2, 

2009, Petitioner elected to stay in the room with her co-workers 

rather than in the room with Mr. Morrisseau, Jr.  There is no 

evidence that Petitioner believed Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., was 

giving her a quid pro quo choice. 

19.  On one trip to Daytona Beach, Florida, Mr. Morrisseau, 

Jr., and another male employee bought cocaine and brought it 

back to the motel.  Petitioner does not deny that she used some 

of the cocaine that night.  The next morning, the crew, 

including Petitioner, went back to work at 7:30 a.m. 

20.  On March 11, 2009, Respondent fired Petitioner.  

During the hearing, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., testified that he did 
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not fire Petitioner because she used drugs in Daytona Beach.  

This testimony is contrary to a statement made by 

Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., in an e-mail dated December 7, 2009. 

21.  During the hearing, Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., testified 

that Petitioner was not fired because she was a woman and 

inadequate to perform the work.  However, Petitioner and other 

employees heard Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., and Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., 

state that Petitioner and her daughter, as females, were 

inadequate for the job and/or that women did not need to work 

out of town. 

22.  According to Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., he fired Petitioner 

because, after returning from Daytona Beach, Petitioner's work 

was not satisfactory.  He claims that she failed to report for 

work because she was using illegal drugs with her boyfriend.  He 

also claims that Petitioner was fighting with other employees, 

referring to an alleged altercation between Petitioner and her 

daughter. 

23.  Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., admitted during the hearing that 

he had no first-hand knowledge that Petitioner continued to use 

drugs after returning from Daytona Beach.  He did not see 

Petitioner fighting with other employees. 

24.  Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., testified at hearing that he had 

no issue with Petitioner's work the one weekend he went to the 
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Alabama job.  According to Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., Petitioner 

"worked her little tail off" that weekend. 

25.  The reason Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., gave for terminating 

Petitioner's employment is not credible.  The most persuasive 

evidence indicates that Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., terminated 

Petitioner's employment because she was a woman and, in his 

opinion, inadequate to do the job. 

26.  Respondent also fired Petitioner's daughter on 

March 11, 2009.  However, Respondent rehired the daughter on 

March 20, 2009.  The daughter worked for Respondent until the 

company went out of business in June 2009. 

27.  The jobs in Alabama and Florida were not done 

properly.  Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., had to bring in another company 

to redo and complete at least five jobs.  Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., 

closed down the business and let all employees go in June 2009. 

28.  Petitioner was unemployed from March 11, 2009, through 

January 1, 2010.  She is entitled to lost wages for that period 

of time.  However, Petitioner failed to present any evidence 

regarding the amount of lost wages during the hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

29.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of 

this case pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 760.11 and 

Subsection 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. 
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30.  It is an unlawful employment practice for an employer 

to discharge or otherwise discriminate against an individual on 

the basis of sex/gender.  See § 760.10(1), Fla. Stat. 

31.  FCHR and Florida courts have determined that federal 

discrimination law should be used as guidance when construing 

provisions of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.  See Brand v. 

Florida Power Corporation, 633 So. 2d 504, 509 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1994). 

32.  Discriminatory intent can be established through 

direct or circumstantial evidence.  See Schoenfeld v. Babbitt, 

168 F.3d 1257, 1266 (11th Cir. 1999).  "Direct evidence of 

discrimination is evidence, that, 'if believed, proves [the] 

existence of [a] fact in issue without inference or 

presumption.'"  See Id. (quoting Burrell v. Bd. of Trustees of 

Ga. Military College, 125 F.3d 1390, 1393 (11th Cir. 1997)). 

Direct Evidence 

33.  Here, Petitioner presented persuasive direct evidence 

of discrimination based on sex/gender.  Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., and 

Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., told more than one person, including 

Petitioner, that they did not believe Petitioner could do the 

work because she was a woman.  Mr. Morrisseau, Sr., and 

Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., did not believe that women should work out 

of town.  They told Petitioner that she was terminated for these 

reasons. 
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34.  Petitioner met her burden of proving gender 

discrimination.  The greater weight of the evidence shows that 

Respondent committed an unlawful employment action when it 

terminated Petitioner because she was a woman. 

Sexual Harassment

35.  Sexual Harassment is a form of sex discrimination 

prohibited by Title VII.  See Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. 

Vinson, 477 U.S. 57, 64 (1986).  In Burlington Industries, Inc. 

v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742, 751 (1998), the Court identified the 

following two types of sexual harassment cases:  (a) quid pro 

quo, based on threats which are carried out or fulfilled; and 

(b) hostile environment, based on bothersome attentions or 

sexual remarks that are sufficiently severe or pervasive to 

create a hostile work environment.  In this case, Petitioner has 

not established the existence of quid pro quo sexual harassment 

or hostile environment sexual harassment. 

36.  Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., never verbalized or implied that 

there was a consequence for Petitioner’s choosing not to stay in 

his room.  There is no evidence that Petitioner felt threatened 

because she was given a choice of sleeping with Mr. Morrisseau, 

Jr., or her relatives or co-workers.  This case does not involve 

quid pro quo sexual harassment. 

37.  To prove a case of hostile environment sexual 

harassment, Petitioner must establish the following:  (a) she 
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belongs to a protected group; (b) she was subjected to unwelcome 

harassment; (c) the harassment was based on her gender; (d) the 

harassment was sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the 

terms and conditions of her employment and create an abusive 

working environment; and (e) a basis for holding Respondent 

liable.  See Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 212 F.3d 571, 582-

583 (11th Cir. 2000). 

38.  In determining whether harassment objectively alters 

an employee's terms or conditions of employment, the following 

factors must be considered:  (a) the frequency of the conduct; 

(b) the severity of the conduct; (c) whether the conduct is 

physically threatening or humiliating, or a mere offensive 

utterance; and (d) whether the conduct unreasonably interferes 

with the employee's job performance.  See Harris v. Forklift 

Systems, Inc., 510 U.S. 17, 23 (1993). 

39.  Here, the alleged sexual harassment consisted of one 

inappropriate picture taken by Mr. Morrisseau, Jr., and being 

given a choice of sleeping arrangements on out-of-town trips.  

The greater weight of the evidence indicates that Petitioner 

never felt physically threatened or humiliated.  There is no 

evidence that these incidents interfered with Petitioner's job 

performance. 
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Back Pay

40.  Petitioner is entitled to lost wages from March 11, 

2009, to January 1, 2010.  However, the record here is 

insufficient to establish the amount of Petitioner's lost wages. 

41.  Petitioner did not present any documentation showing 

how much Respondent paid her on an hourly basis.  She did not 

show whether she received any supplemental income, such as 

unemployment compensation, during the time she was unemployed.  

Petitioner did not show what, if any, efforts she made to find 

employment during the time she was unemployed.  From the record 

created here, it is impossible to determine the amount of back 

pay/lost wages due to Petitioner. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order, directing Respondent to cease violating 

Section 760.10, Florida Statutes. 
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DONE AND ENTERED this 16th day of June, 2010, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S 
SUZANNE F. HOOD 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 16th day of June, 2010. 

 
 

ENDNOTE 
 
1/  Except as otherwise noted, all references to Florida Statutes 
shall be to Florida Statutes (2009). 
 
 
COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Bob Morrisseau, Sr. 
A Unique Floor of the Gulf Coast I 
2672 West Laurel Drive 
Alford, Florida  32420 
 
Carolyn R. Ostrum 
2842 McDonald Drive 
Alford, Florida  32420 
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Larry Kranert, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case. 
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